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PETER LEO FERNANDO
v.

THE ATTORNEY-GENERAL AND TWO OTHERS

SUPREME COURT. ,
c o u n -t h o m E, j ., r a n a s in g h e , j „  a t u k o r a l e , j „  t a m b i a h . j . a n d  l . h . d e

ALWIS. J
S. C. APPLICATION No. 3 1 /8 5 .
JU LY 1 1. 1 9 8 5 .

Constitution -  Fundamental Rights -  Violation by Judge -  Does it amount to 
infringement by executive or administration action ? -  Immunity for judicial 
acts -  Articles 4, 1!, 13, 14, 17 and 126 of the Constitution -  Code of Criminal 
Procedure Act No. 15 of 1979, s. 136, 139 and 142 -  Section 70 o f the Penal 
Code -  Crown (Liability in Delict) Act No. 22 of 1969, s. 2 (5).

The petitioner (Peter Leo Fernando) was seated in the well o f the M agistrate's Court of 
Attanagalla when a case between tw o other parties but involving the estate o f which he 
was the Superintendent was going on. On an allegation by the lawyer appearing for one
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of the parties that the petitioner had intimidated his client's wife, the Magistrate of 
Attanagalla (2nd respondent) who was hearing the case ordered the detention of the 
petitioner in the Court cell. The petitioner was then kept in the cell in the custody of the 
Prisons Officer {3rd respondent). About 4 hours later having verified the complaint of 
intimidation and finding no allegation there against the petitioner, the 2nd respondent 
directed the petitioner to be released. The petitioner complaining of violation of his 
fundamental rights guaranteed under the Constitution and under Articles 1 7 and 1 26 of 
the Constitution filed this application seeking relief and damages in a sum of Rs. 
50,000.

Held -
{1) The Magistrate's order of detention was wrong for non-compliance with the 

provisions of the Code of Criminal Procedure Code Act, s. 136, 139 and 142 (2) 
but there was no evidence of lack of good faith on the part of the Magistrate.

(2) Every judge, whether of superior or inferior courts, enjoys immunity from liability 
whether in delict or criminal law for acts done in the exercise of his judicial 
functions.

(3) The 2nd respondent had improperly and unlawfully detained the petitioner, A 
judicial order does not become converted into an administrative or executive act 
merely because it is unlawful. The detention of the petitioner does not constitute 
executive or administrative action within the meaning of Articles 17 and 126 of the 
Constitution.

(4) The State is not liable for anything done by a judge in the discharge or purported 
discharge of his functions as a Judge or for anything done by any person in 
connection with the execution of judicial process.

(5) An officer of the State who in the course of carrying out an order made by a judge in 
the exercise of his judicial functions violates the fundamental right of a person is 
free from liability if in doing so he acted in good faith not knowing that the order is 
invalid.
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APPLICATION for in fringem ent o f Fundamental Rights under A rtic le  126 o f the 
Constitution.

F. W. Obeysekera w ith C. P. Ilangakoon, S. Parameshwaran and P. E. Satyaseelan, 
for petitioner.

R. K. W. Gunasekera, with Ranjan Mendis, and ChandrasiriKotigala for 2nd respondent. 

Sarath Silva, D. S. G. w ith Ananda Kasthuriaratchi. S.C. fo r 3rd respondent.

Cur.adv. vutt.

September 9, 1985.

COLIN-THOMfe, J.

This is an application for relief under Article 126 of the Constitution by 
the petitioner.

A certain Talgaha Kumbure Banda had privately instituted section 
66 proceedings relating to Bebilapitiyawatte against Dr. F. Ranil 
Senanayake in Magistrate's Court, Attanagalla Case No. 27902. The 
petitioner is the Superintendent of Bebilapitiyawatte.

The Inquiry into the case was fixed for the 26th February, 1985. On 
this day the petitioner, who was not a party or witness in the case, 
was seated in the well of the court with members of the public when 
Mr. Wijaya Gunaratne, Attorney-at-law, who appeared for the plaintiff
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Banda s ta te d  to  the  M a g is tra te , the  2 nd  re s p o n d e n t, th a t the  
p e titione r had on 2 0 .2 .1 9 8 5  gone at n igh t passing the house o f the 
said Banda and th rea tened  to  shoo t his w ife  C iciliham y. M r. Ashley 
Herat, w h o  appeared fo r the  de fendan t. Dr. F. Ranil Senanayake to ld  
the M ag is tra te  tha t there w as  no com p la in t o f such a th rea t and 
challenged the p la in tiff and his law yer to  p roduce  the co m p la in t o f 
C iciliham y to  the Police.

The 2nd  resp on de n t d ire c te d  the  M ingam a  Police to  fe tch  the 
a foresa id  co m p la in t and w ith o u t in tim ating  to  the pe titione r the  charge 
against him  and w ith o u t inviting the pe titione r to  answ er any charge 
the pe titione r "w as jus t m arched  and flung in to  the cell" by the Fiscal, 
W . P Karunadasa, the 3 rd  responden t, on the  o rders o f the 2nd  
respondent. The pe titione r w as locked up in the  cell "in d isg race  
am ong crim ina ls from  1 0 .4 5  a .m . to  2 .4 5  p .m .".

The co m p la in t (P1) w h ich  w as p roduced  by the Police had not a 
w o rd  of the pe titione r th rea ten ing  to  shoo tjC ic iliham y. It s ta ted  tha t 
one W ije  had said if the barking dog is no t tied it w ill be shot. A t th is 
stage the 2nd responden t re leased the p e titione r at 2 .4 5  p .m .

M r. Ash ley Herat dem anded  an apo logy bu t it w as not given by 
B anda 's law yer o r the  2nd  respondent.

The pe titione r c la im s that his fundam enta l rights under A rtic les  11, 
1 3 (1 ) ,  1 3 (2 )  and 14 (1) (b) have been in fringed and prays fo r re lief 
and dam ages in the sum  o f Rs. 5 0 ,0 0 0 .

The com p la in t ( P I ) o f C ic iliham y aged 77  years, w ife  o f P. K. Banda, 
to  the M ingam a Police m ade on 2 1 .2 .8 5  s ta ted  :

"Y esterday w hen  I w as at hom e w ith  m y husband and ch ild ren  at 
about 8 .3 0  p .m . Leo, Gunadasa and W ije  cam e passing near our 
house. Leo had a gun. A t tha t stage our dog  barked a t them . Then 
W ije  said if the dog  is n o t kept tied  it w ill be shot. T he rea fte r W ije  
abused in filthy language. Gunadasa pe lted  s tones a t ou r house. In 
th is m anner these persons harassed us several t im e s ."

The 2nd responden t s ta ted  in his a ffidav it th a t on tne 2 6 th  February 
1 9 8 5  w hen the case No. 2 7 9 0 2  w as called in h is C ourt, M r. W ijaya 
G u n a ra tn e , A t to r n e y - a t - L a w ,  w h o  a p p e a re d  fo r  th e  p la in t i f f  
com p la ined  to  co u rt th a t a t abou t 8 .3 0  p .m . on the  2 1 s t February
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1 9 8 5  a person ca lled Leo w h o  w as a rm ed w ith  a sho tgun  a long w ith  
one Gunadasa and one W ije  c o m m itte d  c rim ina l trespass  on the 
co m p ou nd  o f C ic iliham y and th rea tened  to  open fire. W ije  abused 
C iciliharny in obscene language and Gunadasa pelted s tones at her 
house. C iciliham y is the  w ife  o f Talgaha Kum bure Banda the in fo rm ant 
in case No 2 7 9 0 2  w h ich  w as befo re  C ourt at the tim e.

The gravam en o f the  co m p la in t of M r. W ijaya  G unaratne w as tha t 
there w as an a tte m p t to  underm ine the  au th o rity  o f the M a g is tra te 's  
C o u rt by in t im id a t in g  th o s e  w h o  h ad  a t th e  t im e  in v o k e d  th e  
ju risd ic tion  o f the M a g is tra te 's  C ourt in o rder to  seek redress fo r 
various h igh-handed acts  tha t had led to  an im m inen t breach o f the 
peace m the area.

Thereafte r M r. W ijaya  G unaratne s ta ted  to  C ourt th a t one of the 
persons w h o  had c o m m itte d  the  o ffences o f trespass, in tim ida tion , 
m isch ief and assault, w ith in  the  m eaning o f the  Penal C ode, nam ely, 
one Peter Leo w as p resen t in C ourt and po in ted  at the pe titione r w ho  
w as a m em ber o f the pub lic  s itting  in the  C ourt.

M r Ash ley Herat, A tto rn ey-a t-L aw , w ho  appeared fo r the  de fendan t 
Dr F. Rami Senanayake s ta te d  to  C ourt th a t the re  w as  no such 
com p la in t o f a th rea t and .no: consequen t inquiry from  the  p e titio ne r 
about such a th rea t and challenged the  p la in tiff in M . C. A ttanaga lla  
2 7 9 0 2  and his law yer to  p roduce  the  co m p la in t by C ic iliham y to  the 
Police tha t the p e titione r, H. Peter Leo Fernando had th rea tened  to  
shoo t her.

The 2nd responden t then d irec ted  the  M irigam a Police to fe tch  the 
com p la in t im m ediate ly .

On the basis o f the co m p la in t m ade by M r. W ijaya  G unaratne in 
te rm s of section  1 36  (1) (a) o f the  Code of C rim inal P rocedure  A c t 
No 15 of 1 9 7 9  tha t an o ffence  had been co m m itte d  w ith in  the 
te rrito ria l ju risd ic tion  o f the  M a g is tra te 's  Court the  2nd  responden t 
d irec ted  the 3 rd  responden t to  deta in  the  pe titione r im m edia te ly . The 
tim e w as app rox im a te ly  1 0 .4 5  a.m .

A t about 2 .4 5  p .m . the  M irigam a Police p roduced  the com pla in t 
P 1 Having perused the co m p la in t and on the basis o f the subm issions 
m ade  by M r. A sh ley  H era t and on the  u nd e rta k in g  g iven by the



246 Sn Lanka Law Reports [1985] 2 SnL.R.

pe titione r tha t he w o u ld  no t co n d u c t h im self in a m anner tha t w ou ld  
co n s titu te  a breach o f the peace the 2nd responden t avers tha t he 
dec ided  to  release the p e tito ne r from  de te n tio n  because it appeared 
to  him  that the Police had not conc luded  their investiga tion  in to  the 
com p la in t.

The 2nd  responden t s ta ted  tha t his dec is ion  to  deta in  the  p e titione r 
w as in the exercise  o f jud ic ia l au th o rity  and there fo re  it w as  a jud icia l 
act done  in good  fa ith. There w as  no m alice on his part w ha tsoeve r 
w hen he de ta ined  the pe titione r. He d id  not know  the pe titio ne r prior 
to  the 2 6 th  February, 1 9 8 5 .

The 3 rd  responden t s ta ted  in his a ffidav it tha t at all tim es m ateria l to  
th is app lica tion  he w orked  as a Jail Guard a ttached  to the M ahara 
Prison and never held the post or fu nc tio ne d  as Fiscal, Gam paha, 
W este rn  Province, as a lleged by the pe titione r.

On the  2 6 th  February 1 9 8 5  five Jail Guards inc lud ing  h im self w ere  
assigned the d u ty  o f esco rting  about 2 0  persons w h o  w ere  in cu s tod y  
and had to  be p roduced  befo re  the M a g is tra te 's  C ourt o f A ttanaga lla  
on o rders rece ived fro m  C ourt. The 2 0  persons w ere  kept in a cell 
w ith in  the C ourt House. This cell w as an enclosure  w ith  an open ing  for 
persons to  go in and com e  ou t. It had no d oo r and w as n o t lockable. 
A t about 1 0 .4 5  a .m . the pe titione r cam e in to  the cell on a d irec tion  
from  the 2nd responden t and he rem ained there  till 2 .4 5  p m A t tha t 
tim e  the o the r jail guards and he w ere  near the cell engaged in esco rt 
duty. He den ied  having done anyth ing  in v io la tion  o f the rights o f the 
pe titione r.

The p e tit io n e r in his c o u n te r  a ffid a v it s ta te d  th a t on the  2 6 th  
February, 1 9 8 5 , no co m p la in t as a com p la in t under section  136  of 
the Code o f Crim inal Procedure A c t w as ever m ade by M r. W ijaya 
G unaratne nor w as he exam ined upon such co m p la in t. A  co py  o f the 
journa l en try  o f the 2 6 th  February, 1 9 8 5  in M  C. A ttanaga lla  2 7 9 0 2  
w as p roduced  m arked P2 w h ich  conta ins no t a w o rd  o f such an 
exam ina tion  o f M r. W ijaya  G unaratne

M r G unaratne re ferred  on ly to  the pe titione r th rea ten ing  to  sh oo t 
C iciliham y. There w as noth ing  abou t trespass and m isch ie f.

The pe titione r s ta ted  th a t there  w as not a partic le  o f tru th  in the 
s ta te m e n t th a t  th e  C o u r t  re le a s e d  h im  b e c a u s e  he g ave  an 
undertak ing  {p C ourt to  behave w ell in the fu tu re .
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it is necessary at th is stage to  exam ine the subm ission  o f the 2nd  
responden t tha t on the basis of the co m p la in t m ade by M r. W ijaya 
G unaratne in te rm s o f section  1 36  (1) (a) o f the Code o f C rim inal 
Procedure A c t, No. 15 of 1 9 7 9 , tha t an o ffence  had been c o m m itte d  
w ith in  th e  te r r i to r ia l ju r is d ic t io n  o f th e  M a g is t ra te 's  C o u rt in 
A ttanaga lla  the 2nd  responden t d irec ted  the 3 rd  responden t to  deta in  
the pe titione r im m edia te ly .

C h a p te r X IV (s e c tio n s  1 3 6  to  1 4 4 )  - o f  the  C od e  o f C rim in a l 
P ro c e d u re  A c t  d e a ls  w i th  th e  p ro c e d u r e  g o v e rn in g  th e  
"C o m m e n c e m e n t o f P ro c e e d in g s  b e fo re  M a g is t ra te s ' C o u rts " , 
S ection  1 36  (1) (a) reads as fo llo w s  :

" 1 3 6 .  (1 )  P ro c e e d in g s  in a M a g is t r a te 's  C o u r t  s h a ll be  
ins titu ted  in one o f the  fo llo w in g  w ays :

(a) On a co m p la in t being m ade ora lly o r in w ritin g  to  a M ag is tra te  
o f such co u rt th a t an o ffe nce  has been co m m itte d  w h ich  such 
c o u rt has ju risd ic tio n  e ither to  inquire into or try.

Provided th a t such a co m p la in t if in w ritin g  shall be d raw n 
a n d  c o u n te r s ig n e d  b y  a p le a d e r  a n d  s ig n e d  by th e  
com p la inan t."

S ection  139  deals w ith  the Issue o f Process. The re levant portions  
o f section  1 39  : re a d -

1 3 9 .(1 )  "W h e re  p ro c e e d in g s  have  bee n  in s t itu te d  u n d e r 
parag raph  (a). . . .  o f sec tion  1 36  (1) and the  M a g is tra te  is of 
opin ion  th a t there  is su ffic ien t g round  fo r p roceed ing  aga inst som e 
person w h o  is no t in cu s tod y

(a) if the case appears to  be one m w h ich  acco rd ing  to the  fou rth  
co lum n o f the First Schedule  a sum m ons should  issue in the 
firs t instance, he shall, sub ject to  the prov is ions of sec tion  
6 3 , issue a summons fo r the a tte nd an ce  o f such persons ;

(fc>) if the case appears to  be one in w h ich  acco rd ing  to  tha t 
co lum n a warrant should  issue in the firs t instance, he shall 
issue a w arran t fo r causing such person to  be b rough t or to  
appear be fo re  the co u rt at a ce rta in  tim e  :
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Provided th a t—

{0 the  M a g is tra te  m ay in a n y -ca se , if he th inks  fit. issue a 
sum m ons in the first instance instead o f a w arran t ,

(n) in any case under paragraph (a) . . o f section  136  (1). the
M ag is tra te  shall, before issuing a w a rran t, and may. before 
issuing a su m m on s , exam ine  on o a th  the com p la inan t or 
som e m ateria l w itne ss  or w itne sses ."

U nder section  141 . "Every exam ina tion  held by the M ag is tra te  
under section  1 39  shall be reco rded  in the m anner provided m section  
1 38  (2 )."

Section  138  (2) reads :
"Every exam ina tion  held by the M ag is tra te . shall be reduced 

in to  w ritin g  and a fte r being read over and if need be in te rp re ted  to 
the  p e rson  e xa m in e d  shall be s ig n e d  by h im  and a lso  by the 
M ag is tra te  and d a te d .”

U nder sec tion  142  (2) .

"W here  the o ffence  appears to  be one triab le  sum m arily  m a 
M a g is tra te 's  C ourt the M ag is tra te  shall fo llo w  the p rocedure  laid 
dow n  in C hapter XVII."

S ection  182  requires the particu la rs  o f the case to  be s ta ted  to 
the accused  -

182 (1) "W here  the accused  is b rought or appears be ioro  the 
cou rt the M ag is tra te  shall if there is su ffic ien t g round 
for p roceed ing  against the accused, fram e a charge 
against the accused.

(2) The M ag is tra te  shall read such charge to  the accused 
and ask h im  if he has any cause to show  w hy he 
should  no t be conv ic ted

If the accused p leads not gu ilty  to the charge the M ag is tra te  shall 
p roceed  to  trial accord ing  to  the p rocedure  laid dow n  in sections 183  
and 184

A p re lim in a ry  q u e s tio n  to  be d e c id e d  is w h e th e r  M r W ija ya  
G unaratne w as a com p la inan t m th is case in the s tr ic t legal sense In, R 
v. Secretary g f State for India tn Council and Others, Ex. parte Exekiel
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(1) a t the  hearing a t B ow  S tree t a jun io r counse l on one side w as 
ca lled  as a w itn e s s  to  p ro ve  c e rta in  a s p e c ts  o f Ind ian  la w  and 
con tinued  the rea fte r to  act as counse l in the  case. No ob jec tio n  w as 
taken to  th is by counsel on the o the r side. It w as held th a t th is w as 
irregu la r a nd  co n tra ry  to  p ra c tice . A  b a rris te r m ay be b rie fed  as 
counsel in a case o r he m ay be a w itn e ss  in a case. He shou ld  no t act 
as both  counsel and w itn e ss  in the  sam e case."

In the  instan t case M r. G unaratne w as a p leader and n o t a w itness  
and his rem arks to  C ourt w ere  based entire ly  on hearsay. A s the 
M a g is tra te  to ok  cogn izance  o f an o ffe n ce  on a co m p la in t by M r. 
G unaratne, the  on ly m anner in w h ich  he cou ld  have d isposed  o f it w as  
to  have exam ined the  com p la inan t C ic iliham y, and a fte r ho ld ing  such 
inquiry as he cons ide red  necessary under section  1 3 6  (1)(a) m ade 
e ithe r an o rde r o f d ism issal o r issued p rocess aga inst the  accused 
under section  1 39 .

The gravam en o f the  co m p la in t w as one o f crim ina l in tim ida tion , an 
o ffence  punishable  under section  4 8 6  o f the  Penal C ode. A cco rd in g  to  
the fo u rth  co lu m n  o f the  F irst S chedu le  o f the  C ode o f C rim ina l 
Procedure A c t w here  the  o ffence  is crim ina l in tim ida tion  a w a rran t 
shall be issued by the  M a g is tra te  fo r caus ing  the  accused  to  be 
b ro ug h t or to  appear be fo re  the  co u rt a t a ce rta in  tim e. Before issuing 
a w arran t the  M ag is tra te  has to  exam ine on oath  the  com p la inan t or 
som e m ateria l w itne ss  o r w itnesses. Every exam ina tion  held by the 
M a g is tra te  u n d e r s e c tio n  1 3 9  sha ll be re c o rd e d  in the  m an ne r 
p rov ided  in section  1 3 8  (2).

The re q u ire m e n t as to  the  e x a m in a tio n  o f the  c o m p la in a n t is 
im pera tive  and should  be s tr ic tly  com p lied  w ith  in o rder to  p reven t a 
false, frivo lous and vexatious co m p la in t being m ade to  harass an 
innocen t party  and to  w as te  the  tim e  o f the C ourt. The substance  of 
the  e xam ina tion , reduced  to  w ritin g , shou ld  be ' d is tin c t fro m  the 
co m p la in t itse lf. The exam ina tion  is no t to  be a m ere fo rm , bu t m us t 
be a fu ll and in te lligen t inquiry in to  the su b je c t-m a tte r o f the co m p la in t, 
ca rried  fa r enough to  enable the  M ag is tra te  to  exercise his ju d g m e n t 
and see if th e re  is a prima facie case  o r s u ff ic ie n t g ro u n d  fo r  
p roceed ing . The exam ina tion  should  be on fa c ts  w h ich  are w ith in  the 
co m p la ina n t's  know ledge  : Kesri v. Muhammad Baksh (2) ; Chita ley 

and Rao, The Code of Criminal Procedure, Vo I. 1, 1121 ; S o ho n i's  

The Code of Criminal Procedure, 16 th  Ed., Vol. 11 ,1 2 3 5 .
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I hold that in the instant case the Magistrate had misinterpreted the 
procedure laid down in section 136 {1) (a), 139 and 142 (2) resulting 
in the petitioner being improperly detained for four hours in a cell. 
There is however no evidence of the absence of good faith on the part 
of the Magistrate.

The main question for determination in this case is whether the 
action of the 2nd respondent ordering the detention of the petitioner 
constitutes "executive or administrative action" within the meaning of 
Articles 17 and 126 of the Constitution :

17. "Every person shall be entitled to apply to the Supreme 
Court, as provided by Article 126, in respect of the 
infringement or imminent infringement, by executive or 
administrative action, of a fundamental right to which such 
person is entitled under the provisions of this Chapter."

126(1) "The Supreme Court shall have sole and exclusive 
jurisdiction to hear and determine any question relating to 
the infringement or imminent infringement by executive or 
administrative action of any fundamental right or language 
right declared and recognized by Chapter III or Chapter IV."

The phrase "executive or administrative action" in Articles 17 and 
126 has to be interpreted in the context of the provisions of the 
Constitution.

Articles 3 and 4 which are the basic Articles of the Constitution 
read :

"3. In the Republic of Sri Lanka sovereignty is in the People and is 
inalienable. Sovereignty includes the powers of government, 
fundamental rights and the franchise.

4. The Sovereignty of the People shall be exercised and enjoyed in 
the following manner
(a) the legislative power of the People shall be exercised by 

Parliament, consisting of elected representatives of the 
People and by the People at a Referendum ;

(fc>) The executive power of the people, including the defence 
of Sri Lanka, shall be exercised by the President of the 
Republic elected by the People.
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(c) the judicial power of the People shall be exercised by 
Parliament through courts, tribunals and institutions 
created and established, or recognized, by the Constitution, 
or created and established by law, except in regard to 
matters relating to the privileges, immunities and powers of 
Parliament and of its Members, wherein the judicial power 
of the People may be exercised directly by Parliament 
according to law ;

(d) the fundamental rights which are by the Constitution 
declared and recognized shall be respected, secured and 
advanced by all the organs of government, and shall not be 
abridged, restricted or denied, save in the manner and to 
the extent hereinafter provided

The legislative power provided for in Article 4(a) is elaborated in 
Chapters X, XI, XII and XIII of the Constitution.

The executive power provided for in Article 4(ft) is elaborated in 
Chapters VII, VIII and IX of the Constitution.

The judicial power which is provided for in Article 4(c) is elaborated 
in Chapters XV and XVI of the Constitution.

Although there is a duty cast by other constitutional provisions, for 
example. Articles 4(d), 27(2) (a), 28 and 156, on organs of the State 
in general and on others, to respect, secure and advance fundamental 
rights this is not to be confused with the special procedure established 
for obtaining relief and redress from the Supreme Court under Article 
126. The special procedure can be availed of only in respect of 
"executive and administrative action."

Learned Counsel for the petitioner submitted that when a judge 
orders the detention of a person without authority the order is not a 
judicial act it is an administrative act.

In Sirros v. Moore and Others• (3) a judge of a Crown Court had 
dismissed an appeal against a recommendation for deportationtand 
after giving judgment ordered the appellant to be arrested and 
detained which the judge had no jurisdiction to do. The appellant was 
detained in the court cells for about 24 hours. The appellant was 
released by habeas corpus but failed in an action for assault and false
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im p risonm ent aga inst the judge  and against the po lice  o ffice rs  w h o  
execu ted  the order. It w as held tha t though  the judge  w as m istaken 
yet he acted  jud ic ia lly  and fo r tha t reason no ac tion  w ill lie aga inst him. 
L ikew ise , no a c tio n  w ill lie aga ins t the po lice  o ffic e rs . They are 
p ro tec ted  in respect o f anyth ing  they d id  at his d irec tion , no t know ing  
it w as w rong

Judges m co u rts  o f law  enjoy specia l im m un ity  from  actions in to rt. 
U nder the o ld  co m m o n  law  the im m un ity  in regard  to  the Superior 
C ourt, w as abso lu te  and universal ; w ith  respect to  the  in ferio r co u rts  
it is only w hile  they act w ith in  the ir ju risd ic tion .

The d ic h o to m y  b e tw e e n  su p e rio r and in fe rio r c o u rts  has been 
abo lished by the C ourt o f Appea l in Sirros v. Moore (supra) w h ich  has 
declared tha t in the changed  jud ic ia l system  o f today there m ust be 
the same rule fo r all judges, inc lud ing  m ag is tra tes. Lord Denning, M 
R said (7 8 5 )

'In  th is new  age I w o u ld  take m y s tand  on th is. A s a m a tte r of 
p rinc ip le  the judges o f supe rio r co u rts  have no g rea te r c la im  to 
im m un ity  than the judges o f the low e r courts . Every judge  o f the 
cou rts  of this land -  from  the h ighest to  the low es t -  should  be 
p ro te c te d  to  the sam e degree, and liable to  the same degree If the 
reason underly ing th is  im m un ity  is to  ensure 'th a t they m ay be free 
in though t and independen t in ju d g m e n t' it applies to  every judge , 
w ha tever his rank. Each shou ld  be able to  do his w o rk  in co m p le te  
independence and free from  fear. He should  no t have to  tu rn  the 
pages of his books w ith  trem b ling  fingers, asking h im se lf . 'If I do  
th is, shall I be liable in dam ages ? So long as he does his w o rk  in the 
honest belie f tha t it is w ith in  his ju risd ic tio n , then he is n o t liable to  
an action . He m ay be m istaken in fac t. He m ay be ignoran t in law . 
W h a t he does m ay be ou ts ide  his ju r is d ic tio n - in  fa c t o r in la w -b u t  
so long as he honestly  believes it to  be w ith in  his ju risd ic tion , he
should  no t be liab le .............. N o th ing  w ill m ake him  liable excep t it be
show n tha t he w as n o t acting  jud ic ia lly , know ing  th a t he had no 
ju risd ic tion  to  do  it."

The im m u n ity  o f a ju d g e  in d e lic t unde r R o m a n -D u tch  Law  is 
sim ilar : "N o action  lies aga inst a judge  fo r ac ts  done  o r w o rd s  spoken 
in honest exercise o f his jud ic ia l o ffice . If he ac ts  in bad fa ith  o r w ith  
in ju r io u s  in te n t io n , he w ill,  p e rh a p s , be l ia b le "—R . W . Lee , An 
Introduction to Roman-Dutch Law, 4 th  Ed. 3 4 1 .
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V oe t has pertinen tly  s ta ted  the  rule as fo llo w s

"But in our cu s to m s  and those  o f m any o ther na tions it is ra ther 
rare for the judge  to  m ake the su it his ow n  by ill-judg ing. That is 
because it is a tr ite  rule tha t he is no t m ade liable by m ere lack o f 
know ledge  or unw isdo m , b u t by fraud  only, w h ich  is co m m on ly  
d ifficu lt o f p roo f. It w o u ld  be a bad business w ith  judges especia lly 
low er judges w h o  have no skill in law  if in so w idesp read  a science o f 
law  and p rac tice , such a varie ty o f v iew s, and such a c ro w d  o f cases 
w h ich  w ill no t b rook but sw eep  aside delay, they should  be held 
personally liable to  the risk o f individua l su its, w hen  the ir unfa ir 
ju d g e m e n t sp rin g s  n o t fro m  fra u d , b u t fro m  m is ta ke , lack o f 

kn ow ledge  or u n w is d o m " -Voet. Commentary on the Pandects, 
trans la ted  by Percival Gane (1 9 5 5 ). Vol. II, 73 .

In R om an-D utch  Law  the sam e princ ip les govern the im m un ity  of 
judges of the superio r and in fe rio r co u rts  from  action  in de lic t

W ith  regard to  crim ina l liab ility sec tion  7 0  o f the Penal C ode s ta tes ;

70 . "N o th ing  is an o ffence  w h ich  is done by a Judge w hen  acting  
jud ic ia lly  in the exerc ise  o f any pow er w h ich  is o r w h ich  in 
g o o d 'fa ith  he believes to  be given to  h im  by law ".

In Maharaj v. A. G. of Trinidad and Tobago No. 2 a barris te r w as 
co m m itte d  to  prison fo r seven days fo r c o n te m p t on the  o rder o f the 
High C ourt Judge. In an earlier appeal reported  at Maharaj v. A. G. of 
Trinidad and Tobago No. 1 (5) the Privy C ouncil held th a t the  judge , 
how ever inadverten tly , had fa iled to  observe  a fundam enta l rule o f 
natura l ju s tice ; th a t a person accused  o f an o ffence  shou ld  be to ld  
w h a t he is said to  have done pla inly enough  to  g ive h im  an o p p o rtu n ity  
to  pu t fo rw a rd  any exp lanation  or excuse tha t he m ay w ish  to  advance. 
The  q u e s tio n  in the  se co n d  appea l w as  w h e th e r  th is  p ro ce d u re  
adop ted  by the Judge  befo re  co m m ittin g  the  appellan t to  prison fo r 
co n te m p t c o n s titu te d  a dep riva tion  o f libe rty  o the rw ise  than by due 
p rocess o f law , w ith in  the m eaning o f section  1(a) o f the  C ons titu tion  
o f T rin idad and Tobago  o f 1 9 6 2 , fo r w h ich  the  appe llan t w as en titled  
to  redress by w ay o f m oneta ry  co m pensa tion  under section  6. The 
m a jo rity  o f the  Ju d ic ia l C o m m itte e  o f the  Privy C ounc il he ld  th a t 
s e c t io n  6 o f th e  c o n s t i tu t io n  c re a te d  a n e w  re m e d y  fo r  th e  
con traven tion  o f co ns titu tion a l righ ts  w ith o u t re fe rence  to  ex is ting  
rem edies , th a t the w o rd  "redress" in section  6 m ean t co m p en sa tio n ,
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inc lud ing  m oneta ry  co m pensa tion  ; and th a t the c la im  w as  not a cla im  
in p rivate  law  fo r dam ages fo r the  to rt o f fa lse im p risonm en t, bu t w as 
a c la im  in pub lic  law  fo r co m pensa tion  from  the  S tate  fo r depriva tion  
o f libe rty  alone. The appeal w a s  a llow ed  and the  case w as rem itte d  to 
the  H igh C ourt to  assess the  am o un t o f m one ta ry  co m pensa tion  to  
w h ich  the appellan t w as entitled .

Lord Hailsham  in a s trong  d issenting  jud gm e n t s ta ted  at p. 4 0 9  in 
the  Maharaj Case No. 2 (supra):

"I m ust add tha t I find  it d ifficu lt to  a cco m m o d a te  w ith in  the  
co nce p ts  o f the  law  a type o f liab ility  fo r dam ages fo r the w ro n g  o f 
ano the r to  w ho m  the w ro ng d oe r h im self is under no liab ility at all and 
the w ro n g  itse lf is no t a to rt o r de lic t. It w as  s trenuously  argued fo r 
the  appellan t th a t the  liab ility o f the  s ta te  in the ins tan t case w as not 
v icarious, bu t som e so rt o f p rim ary  liab ility. But I find  th is d ifficu lt to  
u n d e rs ta n d . It w a s  a rg u e d  th a t the  s ta te  c o n s is te d  o f th re e  
branches, jud ic ia l, execu tive , and leg is la tive  and that as one o f 
those branches, the  jud ic ia l, had in the ins tan t case con travened  the 
a p p e lla n t's  co n s titu tio n a l r igh ts , the  s ta te  becam e by v irtue  o f 
se c tion  6 resp o n s ib le  in d am ag es  fo r the  a c tio n  o f its  ju d ic ia l 
b ra fich. This seem s a s trange  and unnatu ra l w ay  o f saying th a t the 
judge  had co m m itte d  to  prison the  appellan t w h o  w as innocent and 
had done so w ith o u t due p rocess o f law  and th a t som eone o the r 
than the judge  m ust pay fo r it (in th is case the taxpayer)."

It should  be no ted , how ever, th a t the C on s titu tion  o f T rin idad and 
Tobago  o f 1 9 6 2  has no provis ion  co rrespond ing  to  A rtic le  1 2 6  o f the 
C onstitu tion  o f Sri Lanka res tn c ting  the ju risd ic tio n  o f the  Suprem e 
C ourt to  hear and de te rm ine  any question  re lating to  the in fringem ent 
o r im m inen t in fringem ent "by execu tive  or adm in is tra tive  a c tio n ' o f any 
fundam enta l righ t declared and recogn ized by C hapter III.

S im ilarly, in In re Me C (a miner) (6) a case from  N orthern  Ireland, 
the  de fendan t, aged 14 years, p leaded  g u ilty  befo re  a juvenile  co u rt to  
charges re lating to  a m o to r veh ic le  and w as o rdered  to  a tte nd  the 
.a ttendance centre . A s he fa iled to  a ttend  the a ttendance  cen tre  on 
fo u r occas ions  the  jus tices  o rdered  tha t he be sent to  a tra in ing schoo l 
a n d  he w a s  d e ta in e d  p u rs u a n t to  th a t  o rd e r .  T he  d e fe n d a n t 
com m enced  a civil ac tion  aga inst the  jus tice s  co n s titu tin g  the  juvenile  
co u rt c la im ing  dam ages fo r, in te r alia, fa lse im p risonm en t, trespass to  
the  person and preach o f a s ta tu to ry  duty.
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The Court of Appeal in Northern Ireland held that the justices had 
acted "without jurisdiction or in excess of jurisdiction" within the 
meaning of section 15 of the Magistrate's Courts (Northern Ireland) 
Act 1964 and allowed the defendant’s appeal.

Section 15 of the Northern Ireland Act of 1964 provides as 
follows

"No action shall succeed against any person by reason of any 
matter arising in the execution or purported execution of his office of 
resident magistrate or justice of the peace, unless the court before 
which the action is brought is satisfied that he acted without 
jurisdiction or in excess of jurisdiction."

The House of Lords, dismissing the appeal of the justices held that 
Article 15 (1) of the Treatment of Offenders (Northern Ireland) Order 
1976 was intended to ensure that a custodial sentence was not 
imposed for the first time on a defendant who was not legally 
represented unless such lack of representation was through his own 
choice ; that although the justices had jurisdiction to try and convict 
the defendant of the offence charged and to order his detention, the 
omission to inform him of his right to legal aid amounted to a failure to 
fulfil a statutory condition precedent to the making of the training 
school order; and that, accordingly, the justices acted "without 
jurisdiction or in excess of jurisdiction" within the meaning of section 
15 of the Act of 1964, thus rendering them liable in a civil action for 
damages.

Lord Bridge in his judgment in In re Me. C. (supra) referring to the 
judgment of Lord Denning in Sirros v. Moore (supra) expressed the 
view that the distinction between the immunity of superior courts and 
justices still exists. This view was expressed obiter as this aspect of 
the subject was not argued by counsel. The judgment in Sirros v. 
Moore (supra) was considered but not overruled.

In Sri Lanka there is no enactment corresponding to section 15 of 
the Northern Ireland Act of 1964. In our country the immunity of a 
judge from actions in tort or delict is governed by the common law. 
Furthermore, in England justices consist of stipendiary magistrates 
and lay benches. There is no such distinction in Sri Lanka.
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It is necessary n o w  to  exam ine the in te rp re ta tio n  o f the expression 
"execu tive  o ra d m in is tra tiv e  action " g iven  by the  Suprem e C ourt. In A.
K. Velmurugu v. A. G. and Others. (7 ), Sharvananda, J. s ta ted  :

"It is to  be no ted  tha t the c la im  fo r redress under A rtic le  1 26  for 
w h a t has been done by on execu tive  o ffice r o f the S tate  is a claim  
aga inst the  S tate  fo r w h a t has been done  in the exercise o f the 
execu tive  p o w e r o f the S tate . This is n o t v icarious liab ility ; it is the 
liab ility o f the  s ta te  i t s e l f ; it is no t a liab ility  in to rt at all ; it is a liability 
in the pub lic  law  o f the  S tate  -  vide : Maharaj v. A. G. of Trinidad 
(1 9 7 8 )  2 A .E.R . 6 7 0  a t 6 7 9  (P C.) "

In Perera v University Grants Commission (8) the question  arose 
w h e th e r the  ac tion  o f the  U .G .C  in d e te rm in in g  the  c r ite r ion  for 
a d m is s io n  to  the  U n iv e rs ity  m 1 9 8 0  c o n s t itu te d  "e x e c u tiv e  or 
adm in is tra tive  a c tion ." Sharvananda, J s ta ted  :

"The exp ress io n  'e xe cu tive  or a d m in is tra tive  a c tio n ' e m braces  
executive  action  o f the S tate  or its agencies or ins trum enta lities  
exercis ing gove rnm enta l func tions  "

Therea fte r, Sharvananda, J. exam ined the  nature of the func tions  of 
the U.G.C. and the degree o f c o n tro l exercised by the G overnm ent 
and conc luded  as fo llo w s

"The U niversity A c t has assigned the execu tion  o f a very im portan t 
G overnm enta l func tion  to  the  respondent. In the c ircum stances , it is 
idle to  con tend  tha t the  responden t is not an organ or de legate  of 
the G overnm ent and tha t its ac tion  in the m a tte r o f adm ission  of 
s tuden ts  to  the U niversities under it does not have the characte r of 
executive  or adm in is tra tive  ac tion  w ith in  the  m eaning o f A rtic le  1 26  
o f the  C on s titu tion ."

In Wtjetunga v. Insurance Corporation and Another (9) the question  
arose w he th e r d isc ip linary ac tion  taken by the Insurance C orporation  
aga inst one o f its  em p loyees c o n s titu te d  "execu tive  or adm in is tra tive  
a c tio n ". S harvananda, A  C J, obse rved  th a t "The te rm  'e xecu tive  
a c tio n ' com prehends o ffic ia l a c tions  o f all G overnm ent O ffice rs". He 
also s ta ted  that "The question  w h e th e r the Insurance C orpo ra tion  of 
Sri Lanka is or is no t v irtua lly a dep a rtm en t o f the S ta te  or a servant of 
the  G o ve rn m e n t w o u ld  be d e p e n d a n t on the  p ro v is io n s  o f the 
Insurance C orpo ra tion  A c t No. 2 o f 1 9 6 1 . H ence w e have to  analyse 
them  to  de te rm ine  the nature o f its  func tions , the precise  degree of
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co n tro l exercised b y 'th e  G overnm ent over it and w he th e r the  am oun t 
ol con tro l estab lishes the  iden tity  of the C orpo ra tion  as part o f the 

G overnm ent." The p rinc ip le  em erg ing  from  th is  ju d g m e n t is tha t the 
test is the nature o f the func tion  and the  degree o f co n tro l. See also 
Wtjeratne v. People‘s Bank (10).

H. W . R. W ade  in Administrative Law 5 th  ed ition  at p. 7 0 , says 
this

"Judges m ay be regarded  as servants o f the C row n in the sense 
they are 'H e r M a jes ty 's  Ju d g e s ’ hold ing  o ffices  g ranted  by the 
C row n and bound by oa th  w ell and tru ly to  serve the  sovereign in 
those o ffices. On the o the r hand it is ax iom a tic  that judges are 
in d e p e n d e n t : th e  C ro w n  has  no  le g a l r ig h t  to  g iv e  th e m  
ins truc tions , and one o f the s tron ge s t co ns titu tion a l conven tions 
makes it im p roper fo r any so rt o f in fluence to  be b rough t to  bear 
upon them  by the e xecu tive .”

In the instan t case applying the  func tion  and co n tro l test to  the 2nd 
responden t he w as clearly  no t sub ject to  G overnm ent o r M in is te ria l 
con tro l. Our C on s titu tion  acco rds  to  jud ic ia l o ffice rs  independence  
from  o the r o rgans o f G overnm ent. A rtic les  1 07  and 117  under the 
sub-title  "Independence  o f the  Jud ic ia ry" are clearly a im ed at th is 
ob jective . The 2nd responden t had im p rope rly  and un law fu lly  deta ined  
the pe titione r in th is case. A  jud ic ia l o rde r does n o t becom e co nve rte d  
in to  an adm in is tra tive  or execu tive  act m ere ly because it is un law fu l In 
S/rros v. Moore (supra) and Maharaj v. A. G. of Trinidad and Tobago 
(No. 2) (supra) the^ u n la w fu l o rd e rs  o f the  J u d g e  d e ta in in g  the  
respective  appe llan ts  w e re  held to  be jud ic ia l ac ts . In S. C. 5 4 /8 2  
(m inutes o f 6 .9  8 2 } (20 ) and S.C. 9 7 /8 2  (m inutes o f 2 0 .1 .8 3 )  (19 ) it 
w as held tha t rem and o rders m ade by the M ag is tra te  in the  w ro ng fu l 
exercise o f jud ic ia l d isc re tion  as a resu lt o f m is lead ing  Police repo rts  
w o u ld  no t be sub ject to  rev iew  under a rtic le  1 26 .

W ith in  the fram e w o rk  o f our C onstitu tion  there is a fundam enta l 
reason fo r exclud ing  jud ic ia l ac tion  from  rev iew  under the  p rocedure  
p rovided fo r in A rtic le  1 26 . A rtic les  1 3 8  and 139  invest the  C ourt o f 
Appea l w ith  an appella te  ju risd ic tion  fo r the co rrec tio n  o f all e rrors in 
fact or in law  w h ich  shall be c o m m itte d  by any C ourt o f First Instance, 

tribunal o r o the r ins titu tion . U nder A rtic le  1 28  an appeal shall lie to  the 
Suprem e C ourt from  any final o rder, jud gm e n t, decree  or sentence  of 
the C ourt o f Appea l in any m a tte r or p roceed ings, w h e th e r civil or 
c r im in a l w h ic h  in v o lv e s  a s u b s ta n t ia l q u e s t io n  o f  la w . In th e
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c ircum stances there is no basis fo r a co lla te ra l ju risd ic tio n  in respect of 
such ac tion  under A rtic le  1 2 6 . In the case o f Naresh S. Murajikar v. 
State of Maharashtra (1 1 ) heard by a Bench o f nine Judges, it w as 
held by a m a jo rity  o f e igh t to  one, tha t the rem edy in respect o f jud ic ia l 
ac tion  is by w ay of appeal and not by w ay o f w rit-p e tit io n  fo r a v io la tion  
o f fundam enta l righ ts  S im ilar reasoning w as ado p te d  in the  decis ion 
o f the Privy C ouncil in Chokaltnge v A. G of Trinidad and Tobago{ 12).

For the reasons s ta ted  in th is ju d g m e n t I hold  tha t the im pugned 
order o f the 2nd  resp on de n t de ta in ing  the  p e titio n a r w as  ne ither 
executive  nor adm in is tra tive  action . The app lica tion  for relief aga inst all 
th ree responden ts  under A rtic le  1 2 6  o f the C on s titu tion  is d ism issed  
but w ith o u t cos ts

ATUKORALE, J. -  I agree.
TAMBIAH, J. -  I agree 
L. H. DE ALWIS, J. -  I agree.
RANASINGHE, J.
On th e  2 6 th  F e b ru a ry  1 9 8 5  th e  p e t i t io n e r  p ro c e e d e d  to  th e  
M a g is tra te 's  C ourt o f A ttanaga lla . He occup ied  a seat m the w ell o f 
the co u rt-ho use  The 2nd  responden t w as the M ag is tra te  o f tha t 
C ourt. Case No 2 7 9 0 2 , in w h ich  a person  nam ed T. K. Banda had 
ins titu te d  p roceed ings re la ting  to  a d ispute  in respect o f a land called 
Beb ilap itiyaw a tta  aga inst a responden t nam ed Dr. F, R. Senanayake, 
w as taken up for hearing by the  2nd responden t. The pe titione r w as 
the S uperin tenden t o f th a t land An a tto rney-a t-law , nam ed W ijaya 
G oonera tne , appeared fo r T. K. Banda re fe rred  to  above and Ashley 
H erath, a lso an a tto rn ey-a t-la w , represen ted  Dr. Senanayake. During 
th e  c o u rs e  o f h is  s u b m is s io n s ,  th e  a t to r n e y - a t - la w ,  W ija y a  
G oonera tne , in fo rm ed  the 2nd  responden t tha t the pe titione r had, 
a rm ed w ith  a gun, p roceeded  a long w ith  tw o  o the rs  to  the co m p ou nd  
o f the house o f the w ife  o f the a foresa id  Banda and had th rea tened  to  
shoo t her. Saying so, W ijaya  G oonera tne  po in ted  o u t to  the 2nd 
re s p o n d e n t the  p e tit io n e r  w h o  w as  then  se a te d  in C o u rt. Th is 
a llega tion  b ro ug h t the oppos ing  a tto rn ey-a t-la w , Ash ley Herath. to  his 
feet. C hallenging Banda and his a tto rn e y -a t-la w  to  p roduce  any such 
com p la in t, Ash ley H erath p o in ted ly  to ld  the 2nd responden t tha t there 
has been no c o m p la in t o f any such  th re a t. The 3 rd  re sp o n d e n t 
thereupon  d irec ted  the o ffice rs  o f the Police S ta tion  M irigam a, w ho  
w ere  presen t, to  "fe tch  the a foresa id  co m p la in t im m ed ia te ly ". The 2nd 
responden t a lso d ire c te d  the  3 rd  resp on de n t, a ja il-g u a rd  o f the 
M ahara  P rison  w h o  had c o m e  to  c o u r t on  d u ty , " to  d e ta in  the
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petitioner immediately". The petitioner was thereupon detained in the 
court cell. The time then was 10.45 in the forenoon. About four hours 
later, around 2,45 p.m. in the afternoon, the Mirigama Police officers 
produced the alleged complaint, marked P I. After a perusal of the said 
complaint the 2nd respondent decided to release the petitioner upon 
an undertaking given by the petitioner not to conduct himself in a 
manner which would constitute a breach of the peace.

The matter would ordinarily have ended there. The petitioner, 
however, was not content to let it rest there. He decided otherwise. 
He has now come before this Court, complaining that what the 2nd 
respondent said and did that day, in the Magistrate's Court at 
Attanangalla. constituted a violation of his, the petitioner's 
fundamental rights guaranteed under Atricles 11 (freedom from 

.torture), 13 (freedom from arbitrary arrest and detention) and 14 
(freedom of movement).

The 2nd respondent, on the other hand, contends that what was 
done by him on the day in question in the Attanagalla Magistrate's 
Court was done by him "in the exercise of judicial authority" and 
constituted “a judicial act done in good faith", with no malice.

In his submissions made to this Court, learned Counsel for the 
petitioner quite clearly and categorically stated that the petitioner does 
not allege any malice on the part of the 2nd respondent towards the 
petitioner, and does not challenge the bona fides of the 2nd 
respondent. He, however, contended that, in directing that the 
petitioner be taken into custody and be detained, the 2nd respondent 
was -  in the words of learned Counsel -  "acting as a policeman 
exercising the coercive power of the State".

The 3rd respondent, in repudiating liability, maintained that he had 
nothing to do with what happened within the court house that day, 
and that what actually happened was that : "the petitioner came into 
the 'cell' on a direction of the 2nd respondent and he remained in the 
cell' till about 2.45 p.m." The allegation made by the petitioner that it 

was the 3rd respondent who carried out the direction of the 2nd 
respondent finds support in the affidavit of the 2nd respondent. The 
liability of the 3rd respondent will, therefore, be considered on the 
footing that he did, in the execution of a direction given to him by the 
2nd respondent, detain the petitioner in the court cell on that day from 
10 45 a m. to 2.45 p.m.
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7 ho issues w h ich  arise for de te rm ina tion  in this case call for a 
cons idera tion  of the question  of jud ic ia l im m unity  aga inst civil liab ility 
for acts done by judges m their jud ic ia l capac ity  -  a m a tte r w h ich  is of 
the u tm o s t im portance  n o t on ly to  the  jud ic ia ry  bu t a lso to  all c itizens 
alike, w ha tever be the ir s ta tion  in life.

That persons exercis ing  jud ic ia l func tions  m a cou rt are exem pt from  
all civil liab ility w ha tsoeve r fo r anyth ing  done or said by them  in their 
jud ic ia l capac ity  is a rule o f the h ighest an tiqu ity  -  (Hatsbury -  4th 
Ed -  Vol. 1. para 206). The ob ject of such jud ic ia l priv ilege is no t to  
p ro tec t m alic ious or co rrup t judges but to  p ro te c t the public from  the 
danger to  w h ich  the adm in is tra tion  of jus tice  w ou ld  be exposed if the 
persons conce rned  therein  w ere  sub ject to  inquiry as to  m alice, or to 
litiga tion  w ith  those  w h o m  the ir decis ions m ight o ffend , and to  ensure 
that such persons adm in is te r the law  not only independen tly  and freely 
and w ith o u t favour bu t also w ith o u t fear -  (Hatsbury: para 207). 
W ade in his book on Administrative Law (4th Ed.), sets ou t the  o b je c t 
as being "to  s treng then  their ( judges ') independence, so tha t their 
decis ion  m ay no t be w arpe d  by fear of personal liability. The reason fo r 
such jud ic ia l im m un ity  w as also exp lic itly  set dow n  by Lord D enning, 
M  R m the year 1 9 7 4  in the C ourt o f Appea l in the case o f Sirros v. 
Moore (supra) w h ich  w ill be re ferred  to  la ter on in th is jud gm e n t".

r
Tow ards  the end o f the  n ine teen th  cen tu ry , in the year 1 8 9 5  the 

Court of Appea l in England had occas ion  to  cons ide r the  question  of 
the im m un ity  o f judges in the case o f Anderson v. Gorrie (13 ) w here  

three judges o f the Suprem e C ourt of T rin idad and Tobago  w ere  sued 

m dam ages for acts though  done  by them  in their jud ic ia l ca pac ity  but 

neve ithe tess a lleged to  have been done by them  m alic iously, w ith o u t 

ju risd ic tion  and w ith  the know ledge  of absence o f ju risd ic tion . Lord 

Esher, speaking on behalf o f the  Bench, s ta ted  th a t by the  co m m on  

law  of England no action  w ill lie aga inst a judge  o f a C ourt o f Record 

fo r do ing  som e th ing  w ith in  his ju risd ic tion  but do ing  it m a lic ious ly  and 

con tra ry  to  good  fa ith , and tha t such rule has, from  earliest tim es, 

rested  on the g round  tha t if such an action  w ou ld  lie the  judges w ou ld  

lo o se  th e ir in d e p e n d e n c e , and  th a t the  a b s o lu te  fre e d o m  and 

independence  o f the judges is necessary fo r the  adm in is tra tion  of 

jus tice , and then p roceeded  to  re -a ffirm  the  p rinc ip le , w h ich  had been 

laid dow n  earlier ip  the case o f Fray v. Blackburn (1 4 ) :
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"It is a principle of our law that no action will lie against a judge of 
one of the Superior Courts for a judicial act, though it be alleged to
have been done maliciously and corruptly......... .The public are
deeply interested in this rule, which indeed exists for their benefit, 
and was established in order to secure the independence of the 
judges, and prevent their being harassed by vexatious
actions................To my mind there is no doubt that the proposition
is true to its fullest extent that no action lies for acts done or words 
spoken by a judge in the exercise of his judicial office although his 
motive is malicious and the acts or words are not done or spoken in 
the honest exercise of his office. If a judge goes beyond his 
jurisdiction a different set of considerations arise".

Sirros v. Moore (supra) came up before the Court of Appeal in 
England in July 1974. Sirros, a Turk, had been permitted to enter 
England on condition of a limited stay. He overstayed such period, and 
a Deportation Order was made by the Home Secretary. On being 
convicted by the Magistrate, S was fined and ordered to be deported, 
S appealed, but only against the fine. The Circuit Judge, who heard 
the appeal, dismissed the appeal. When the order dismissing the 
appeal was made, S got up and left court. When the judge saw S 
leaving court he told the Police "stop him". The Police followed S and 
took him into custody. S was then brought back to court and put into 
the cell. In the afternoon S was produced before the judge who 
refused bail. On the following day, the High Court directed that S be 
released on bail ; and Swas released after being in custody for 1 1/2 
days. S thereupon sued the judge and the Police claiming damages for 
assault and false imprisonment. The Court of Appeal held that the 
judge was entitled to immunity from liability in a civil action for 
damages, because the act complained of was done by him acting in 
his capacity as a judge in good faith, albeit mistakenly. Dealing with 
the nature and the extent of such privilege. Lord Denning, M, R., 
observed, at page 132 :

"Ever since 1613, if not before, it has been accepted in our law 
that no action is maintainable against a judge for anything said or 
done by him in the exercise of the jurisdiction which belongs to him. 
The words which he speaks are protected by an absolute privilege. 
The orders which he gives, and the sentences which he imposes, 
cannot be made the subject of civil proceedings against him. No 
matter that the judge was under some gross error or ignorance, or 
was actuated by envy, hatred and malice and all yncharitableness,
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he is not liable to an action. The remedy of the party aggreived is to 
appeal to a Court of Appeal . or to take some such steps to 
reverse his ruling. Of course, if the judge has accepted bribes or 
been in the least degree corrupt, or has prevented the course of 
justice, he can be punished in the criminal courts. That apart, 
however, a judge ts not liable to an action for damages".

In regard to the reason for such privilege. Lord Denning continued :

"The reason is not because the judge has any privilege to make 
mistakes or to do wrong. It is so that he should be able to do his 
duty with complete independence and free from fear" ;

and further quoted with approval the words of Lord Tenderden, C J. in 
the case of Garnett v. Ferrand (15):

"This freedom from action and question at the suit of an individual 
is given by the law to the judges not so much for their own sake as 
for the sake of the public, and for the advancement of justice, that 
being free from actions, they may be free in thought and 
independent in judgement, as all who are to administer justice ought 
to be."

At the early stages of the development of this principle in England a 
distinction was drawn as between the superior courts and the inferior 
courts, as was recognized by De Gray, C J  in the year 1 777 in the 
case of Miller v. Seare (16).

"In all cases when the protection is given to the judge giving an 
erroneous judgment he must be acting as a judge. The protection, 
in regard to the superior courts, is absolute and universal ; with 
respect to the inferior, it is only while they act within their 
jurisdiction.'

This distinction, however, is not now recognised and is no longer 
valid. In disposing of such distinction, Lord Denning stated, m Sirros v 
Moore (supra) at page 136, as follows :

"In the old days, as I have said, there was a sharp distinction 
between the inferior courts and the superior courts Whatever may 
have been the reason for this distinction, it is no longer
valid........... Every judge of the courts of this land -  from the
highest to the lowest -  should be protected to the same degree.
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and liable to the same degree. If the reason underlying this immunity 
is to ensure 'that they may be free in thought and independent in 
judgment', it applies to every judge, whatever his rank. Each should 
be able to do his work in complete independence and free from
fear.........so long as he does his work in the honest belief that it is
within his jurisdiction, than he is not liable to an action. He may be 
mistaken in fact. He may be ignorant in law. What he does may be 
outside his jurisdiction -  in fact or in law -  but so long as he 
honestly believes it to be within his jurisdiction, he should not be 
liable. Once he honestly entertains this belief, nothing else will make 
him liable. He is not to be plagued with allegations of malice or ill-will 
or bias or anything of the kind. Actions based on such allegations 
have been struck out, and will continue to be struck out. Nothing will 
make him liable except it be shown that he was not acting judicially, 
knowing that he had no jurisdiction to do it."

Ormerod, L.J., expressed the principle, at page 149, that a judge 
should be protected :

"where he gives judgment, or makes an order, in the bona fide 
exercise of his office, and under the belief of his having jurisdiction,
though he may not have any ............With a fully developed
appellate structure, supplemented by habeas corpus and other 
prerogative writs and made accessible to all, or nearly all, by the 
legal aid scheme, there is no longer any necessity to preserve, in its 
old form, the remedy by way of personal action against judges."

The principle set fo'rth in Sirros's case (supra) was considered by the 
Privy Council in 1978 in the case of Maharaj v. Attorney-General of 
Trinidad and Tobago (No. 2) (supra) where a member of the Bar of 
Trinidad and Tobago, who had earlier succeeded before the Privy 
Council in having an order committing him to prison for seven days for 
contempt of court set aside on the ground that the committing judge 
had failed to specify sufficiently the specific nature of the contempt, 
with which he was being charged, claimed redress for contravention 
of his constitutional rights. Although the Attorney-General and 
Maharaj, J., -  the judge who made the order of committal -  were 
both made respondents only the Attorney-General was served with 
notice and the action was proceeded w ith against the 
Attorney-General alone. Although the Judicial Committee by a 
majority, held that the failure, referred to above, on the part of
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Maharaj, J., did constitute a contravention of the appellant-barrister's 
constitutional right, and the appellant-barrister was therefore entitled 
to redress'against the State. Lord Diplock, delivering the judgment of 
the majority did however affirm : the principle set out in Sirros 's case 
(supra) that no action would have lain against the judge himself for 
anything he had done unlawfully while purporting to discharge his 
judicial functions : that no action in tort would have been available 
against the police or prison officers who have acted in execution of 
judicial process that was valid on the face of it : that the State was not 
vicariously liable in tort for anything done either by a judge while 
discharging or purporting to discharge any responsibilities of a judicial 
nature vested in him, or by a police or prison officer in connection with 
the execution of judicial process. The majority decision was based on 
the ground . that the order of Maharaj, J., committing the 
appellant-barrister to prison was made by him in the exercise of the 
judicial power of the State and the arrest and detention pursuant to 
the judge's order were effected by the executive arm of the State ; 
that, if such detention amounted to a contravention of a constitutional 
right of the appellant-barrister, than it was a contravention by the 
State : that the claim for redress against something done by a judge is 
a claim against the State for what has been done in the exercise of the 
judicial power of the State, that such liability of the State is not a 
vicarious liability, but is a liability of the state itself: that it is a liability in 
the public law of the state and not of the judge himself. Even though 
the majority affixed liability on the state, yet, the immunity of the judge 
himself was upheld. It must in this connection be noted that the 
Constitution of Trinidad and Tobago does not contain any provision 
comparable to the provision of Articles 17 and 126 of our 
Constitution, which, as will be referred to later, restricts the right to 
relief, as set out therein, only as against "executive or administrative 
action".

Lord Hailsham, however, dissenting from the majority judgment, 
took the view : that the majority views amounts to a change in the 
existing law which conferred immunity on the judges, on the servants 
of the executive acting on a judge's warrant and on the State and 
providing that the State should pay damages in respect of judicial 
misconduct even though the judge himself remains immune : that it is 
difficult to accommodate within the concepts of the law a type of 
liability for damages for the wrong of another when the wrongdoer 
himself is under no liability at all and the wrong itself is not a tort or 
delict. Said Lo^d Hailsham :
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"A judge, of course, is not in the ordinary sense a servant. But he 
had a further immunity of his own. Judges, particularly High Court 
Judges, were not, and are not, liable to civil actions in respect of 
their judicial acts, although, of course, in cases of corruption or 
criminal misconduct, they have never been immune from criminal 
process or impeachment. This is trite law, and I need do no more 
than refer to the very full and interesting discussion on the subject in 
the Court of Appeal in Sirros v. Moore'

The judgment in Maharaj's case (supra) was followed in the year 
1980, in another appeal from Trinidad and Tobago, by the Privy 
Council in the case of Chokaiinge v. Attorney-General of Trinidad and 
Tobago (supra) where : In 1972, the appellant was convicted, on his 
own plea, of contempt of court for having written an article which was 
held to constitute the offence of "scandalising the court" : the 
appellant filed no appeal and served his sentence : In 1975 the 
appellant applied for a declaration under the Constitution of Trinidad 
and Tobago that his committal was unconstitutional and void because 
it contravened his right under Sec. 1(a). of the Constitution not to be 
deprived of his liberty "except by due process of law", as the offence 
of scandalising the Court was obsolete and was not in force when the 
Constitution came into operation and, therefore, he had not been 
imprisoned according to "due process of law". The Privy Council 
affirmed the order dismissing the appellant's application made by the 
Court of Appeal of Trinidad and Tobago. Lord Diplock, who once again 
delivered the judgment of the Privy Council, expanding the statement, 
which had been previously made by him in Maharaj's case (supra) 
tha t;

"........... no human right or fundamental freedom recognised by
Chapter 1 of the Constitution is contravened by a judgment or order 
that is wrong and liable to be set aside on appeal for error of fact or 
substantive law, even where the error has resulted in a person's 
serving a sentence of imprisonment. The remedy for errors of these 
kinds is to appeal to a higher Court. Where there is no higher Court 
of Appeal to appeal to then none can say that there was error",

proceeded to observe : that the "law" that is referred to in Chapter 1 
of the Trinidad Constitution is the law of Trinidad and Tobago as 
interpreted and declared by the judges in the exercise gf the judicial 
power of the state : the fundamental human right guaranteed by the
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relevant sections of the Trinidad and Tobago Constitution is not to a 
legal system which is infallible but to one which is fa ir : that, even if the 
judge had made a mistake, it was only an error of substantive law ; 
that the acceptance of the appellant's submission would amount to 
the appellant being entitled to parallel remedies, an appeal to a higher 
court and if the appeal be unsuccessful, a collateral attack by way of 
an application, even years later, for redress under the Constitution to a 
court of co-ordinate jurisdiction : that the acceptance of such an 
interpretation would be quite irrational and subversive of the rule of 
law which it is a declared purpose of the Constitution to enshrine.

The majority judgment in Maharaj's case (supra) -  and expanded 
on by the subsequent judgment in Chokatmge's case (supra) -  drew a 
distinction between judicial errors which were errors of substantive 
law and those which related to procedure amounting to a violation of 
the "due process' clause. It was in regard to the drawing of such a 
distinction and the resultant consequences which such distinction was 
said to entail in respect of the liability of the State for such judicial acts, 
that Lord Hailsham differed from the majority view in Maharaj's case 
(supra). Although Lord Hailsham's approach seems to commend itself 
to me, yet, it does not make any difference for the purpose of the 
immediate question under consideration ; for, both views did 
unreservedly accept the position that the impugned act, whatever De 
the nature of the error it resulted1 in, did constitute a judicial act in 
respect of which the judge himself was completely immune f om 
liability.

A Bench of nine judges of the Supreme Court of India has, in the 
case of Naresh S.^Murajikar v. State of Maharashtra (supra) decided, 
by a majority, that judicial decisions and orders of courts of competent 
jurisdiction do not infringe fundamental rights set out in the Indian 
Constitution, and that the remedy is by way of appeal and not 
writ-petition.

The corresponding position under the Roman-Dutch Law is that, in 
the performance of his judicial functions, a judge does not render 
himself liable to actions for damages provided the judge has acted 
bona fide and in the honest discharge of his duties -  Matthews et al. 
vs. Young (17) . Voct 5.1.58 : Meckerron : Law of Delict (6th edt.) 
sec. 5, p. 78-9, Penricev. Dickinson (18).
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In re Me C. (a minor) (supra) is a judgment delivered on 22.11.84 
by the House of Lords in an appeal by three justices of the Belfast 
Juvenile Court, from the decision of the Court of Appeal in Northern 
Ireland. In that case : the respondent, a minor 14 years of age, 
pleaded guilty before the three appellants who were the three 
justices -  the resident Magistrate and two lay justices -  of the Belfast 
Court, to a motoring offence : the respondent was then ordered to 
attend an attendance centre : several months later the respondent 
appeared before the same court charged with failing to attend the 
attendance centre on certain dates when he had been required to do 
so : respondent was then ordered to be sent to a Training School : the 
respondent had not been previously sent to a Training School: the 
respondent was not represented in court : the respondent was not 
informed, after the making of the attendance-centre order and before 
the making of the Training School order, of his right to apply for legal 
aid : the respondent was detained in pursuance of such order: the 
Training School order was thereafter quashed by the Divisional Court 
for non-compliance with Article 1 5 (1 ) Treatment of Offenders 
(Northern Ireland) Order 1976 which provided that no custodial 
sentence should be imposed for the first time on a defendant who is 
not represented unless such lack of representation was through his 
own choice : the respondent then commenced a civil action against 
the three appellants for damages, for, inter alia, false imprisonment, 
trespass to the person and breach of statutory duty. A preliminary 
issue of law, as to whether on the facts pleaded any action would lie 
against the appellants in view of the provisions of sec. 15 
Magistrate's Court Act (Northern Ireland) of 1964 which provided that 
no action shall succeed against any resident magistrate or justice of 
the peace by reason of any matter arising in the execution or 
purported execution of such office unless such magistrate or justice of 
the peace had "acted without jurisdiction or in excess of jurisdiction", 
was raised. This preliminary point was upheld by the original court but 
was reversed by the Court of Appeal in Northern Ireland. On appeal to 
the House of Lords, the decision of the said Court of Appeal was 
affirmed and the appeal of the three justices was dismissed. The 
liability of the justices in that case was founded entirely upon a 
statutory provision -  sec. 15 of the Magistrates' Court Act (Northern 
Ireland) of 1964. Although there seemed to be a difference of opinion 
as to whether the liability of justices for acts done within jurisdiction 
but with malice and without probable cause has fallen into desuetude 
in Northern Ireland and in England, Lord Bridge of t^rw icks, who
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wrote the main judgment, did, with the concurrence of two of the 
others, Lord Elwyn-Jones and Lord Templeman, accept the principle 
that a judge of a court of record is protected from harassment by civil 
suits alleging malice. Even though he realised that what he says would' 
be obiter and that aspect of the case had not been argued. Lord 
Bridge nevertheless found the occasion, which he thought was the 
first occasion when the House was called upon to consider the subject 
matter of the liability of justices in damages for acts done in execution 
or purported execution of their office, irresistible and proceeded to 
make certain observations, inter alia, in regard to the decision of the 
Court of Appeal in Sirros' case (supra) . that, in view of the statutory 
provisions applicable to Northern Ireland -  sec. 15 of the 1964 Act 
referred to earlier, -  the "sweeping judgment" of Lord Denning in 
favour of abolishing the distinction between superior and inferior 
courts cannot be supported in relation to the justices : that, in regard 
to whether the immunity from suits, granted to the judge of the 
superior court should be granted to judges o f courts of limited 
jurisdiction, the distinction is so deeply rootqc that it cannot be 
eradicated by even the House and could ,£>e changed only by 
appropriate legislation. Maharaj's case (supri), it may, however, be 
noted, was decided in February 1978, and that too by the Privy 
Council. The decision in this case from Northern Ireland does not, in 
my opinion, in any way detract from the principle set out earlier by me 
in regard to the civil liability of a judge in respect of an act done by him 
in his judicial capacity.

Sec. 70 of the Penal Code protects a judge from criminal liability in 
respect of acts done by him in good faith when acting judicially.

On a consideration of the foregoing, I am of opinion that, under our 
law, a judge is immune from claims for damages in respect of anything 
said or done by him bona fide in his capacity as a judge in the 
discharge of his judicial functions.

Judges of the Courts of First Instance, whose orders always have a 
direct and an immediate impact upon both the parties, who come 
before them, and the members of the public who follow the 
proceedings in court, must always be conscious of, and deeply 
appreciate the immunity referred to earlier, so conferred upon them by 
law in regard to all acts done by them in the discharge of their judicial 
functions. It is a privilege which has been bestowed upon them not in
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order to pander to their vanity, or to enable them to make mistakes 
and to do wrong, or to act without a very high sense of responsibility. 
It is a protection extended to them solely for the sake of the public, 
and for the advancement of justice ; so that, the knowledge that they 
will not be troubled by any actions against them, would make them 
totally free in thought and absolutely independent in judgment, and 
also enable them to discharge their functions not only freely and 
without favour, but also without fear. The very thought that such 
immunity is granted to them for'the sake of the public, should inspire 
the judges to exercise their powers and discharge their functions with 
the highest possible sense of responsibility and with such a high 
degree of dignity and decorum as will continue to command and retain 
undiminished the confidence of the public in an institution which has 
hitherto enjoyed such confidence in full measure.

The question which now arises is whether, even though the judge 
himself is so immune from any liability, the State would yet be liable, in 
the field of fundamental rights, for any act of a judge which would 
operate to infringe a fundamental right guaranteed under the 
Constitution.

The provisions of the Crown (Liability in Delict} Act, No. 22 of 
1969, now govern the liability of the State in delict under our law. 
Under and by virtue of the provisions of sec. 2 (5) of the said Act, the 
State is not liable in respect o f : anything done by a judge in the 
discharge or purported discharge of his functions as.a judge : anything 
done by any person in connection with the execution of judicial 
process.

The petitioner has, however, instituted these proceedings for relief 
in terms of the provisions of Articles 17 and 126 of the Constitution. 
Article 17 empowers a person, who is entitled to any fundamental 
right set out in Chapter III of the Constitution, to apply as provided in 
Article 126 to the Supreme Court, which is vested with sole and 
exclusive jurisdiction in that behalf, in respect of an infringement or 
imminent infringement of any such fundamental right by “executive or 
administrative action".

Article 4 (d) ordains that all organs of government should respect, 
secure and advance all the fundamental rights, which are declared and 
recognized by the Constitution, and should not abridge, restrict or 
deny any one of them save as set out in the Constitution itself. The 
Judiciary exercising the judicial power of the People vypuld be one
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such organ of government. Even so, the provisions of Articles 1 7 and 
126 refer to infringements or imminent infringements by only 
"executive or administrative action". Infringements or imminent 
infringements by judicial action is not brought within their purview, and 
made justiciable. Relief by way of Articles 17 and 126 of the 
Constitution, could, therefore, be obtained only if the infringement, or 
imminent infringement, is one caused by an 'executive or 
administrative" act. If the act, which is said to cause such infringement 
or imminent infringement, is a judicial act done by a judge acting in his 
judicial capacity, then no relief is available to the aggrieved party under 
and by virtue of the provisions of the said Articles 17 and 126.

Learned Counsel for the petitioner has, as set out earlier, sought to 
get over this impediment, insofar as the 2nd respondent is concerned, 
by contending that the impugned act was not an act committed by the 
2nd respondent in his capacity as a judge, fey the reason that : the 
2nd respondent had.no power or authority as a judge to do what he 
did and was therefore acting outside his jurisdiction, and that the 2nd 
respondent was at that time acting as an officer of the State exercising 
the coercive power of the State.

The term "executive or administrative action" has been considered 
by this Court on several previous occasions : Vefmurugu v 
Attorney-General (supra) ; Perera v. University Grants Commission 
(supra) ; Wijetunga v. Insurance Corporation (supra) ; Wijeratne v. 
People's Bank (supra). These judgments have considered in depth not 
only the nature and the scope of these words and the type of acts 
which fall within the purview of the words, but also the character and 
the category of persons whose acts would constitute such "executive 
or administrative action" These judgments also spell out the principles 
upon which persons, who, even though they would not fall directly 
within the category of executive or administrative officers, as 
described in the Constitution, would, yet, be considered persons, who 
function as organs of government and, as such, be agents of the State 
whose acts could be ascribed to the State.

The contention that the 2nd respondent was at the time in question 
acting in a capacity other than that of a judge is based on the ground 
that the 2nd respondent had no authority or power to do what he did. 
The position taken up by the 2nd respondent to justify what he did, 
based upon the provisions of Sec. 136 (.1) (a) Code of Criminal 
Procedure A?t, No. 15 of 1979, does not, in my opinion, bear close
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scrutiny. The information placed before The 2nd respondent was not 
by way of any material under oath. Nor was it from one who could give 
direct evidence. It was only a statement made from the Bar table. This 
statement was promptly challenged, also from the Bar. The 2nd 
respondent himself had desired to be satisfied by perusing the alleged 
complaint itself. The complaint was stated to contain allegations of, 
inter alia, criminal intimidation, which is an offence for the commission 
of which the 2nd respondent had the power, under and by virtue of 
sec. 41 of the Code of Criminal Procedure Act No. 15 of 1979, to 
direct the arrest of the offender. There is no question but that at the 
time the impugned act was done by him, the 2nd respondent did 
intend to exercise powers which he thought were vested in him, and 
which he considered should be exercised by him at that time. 
Mistaken though he may have been, yet, his bona fides has not been 
challenged. As Magistrate of the division of Attanagalla, the 2nd 
respondent did undoubtedly have the power to make, upon proper 
material, an order remanding the petitioner pending further 
investigation into an offence set out in the Penal Code.

In the cases cited at the hearing, and referred to earlier, the acts, 
which were held to bring about liability, were all acts which the 
persons, who were held to be so liable, had, in truth and in fact done in 
the discharge or purported discharge of the functions of the respective 
offices so held by such persons. No instance has been cited where the 
alleged wrongful act done by an officer, falling into one of the three 
categories of persons referred to in sub-articles (a), (b), (c) of Article 4 
of the Constitution, in the discharge or purported discharge of the 
functions of the office which he so held, had been held to have been, 
in truth and in fact, done by him in the discharge or purported 
discharge of an office falling within one of the other two categories. 
Nor an instance where the character -  legislative, executive or 
judicial -  of the alleged wrongful act had been held to be, in truth and 
in fact, different from the character which it was being made out to be. 
Furthermore, no good ground has been shown why, in such a 
situation, the alleged wrongful act could not and should not be treated 
as an act done by the officer concerned not in the performance of “his 
official duty but in the course of his personal pursuits", and as one 
where "the officer had taken advantage of the occasion but not his 
office, for the satisfaction of a personal vagary", and "totally 
unconnected with any manner of performance of his official 
functions".
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In Anderson v. Corrie (supra) and Sirros v. Moore (supra) referred to 
earlier, the actions were personal actions for damages instituted 
against the judges for civil wrongs committed under the common law. 
In Maharaj's case (supra), and also the Indian case of Murajikar v. 
State of Maharastra (supra), the claims put forward are similar to the 
claim puf forward in these proceedings -  a claim against the State for 
an infringement, by the judicial arm of the State, of a Constitutional 
right guaranteed by the Constitution of the State. Maharaj's case 
(supra), as indicated earlier, would have to be considered by our 
courts subject to the provisions of Articles 1 7 and 126 of our own 
Constitution. In Murajikar‘s case (supra) the Indian Supreme Court did 
decide that judicial acts do not amount to an infringement of the 
fundamental rights guaranteed by the Constitution.

In Anderson's case (supra) the allegation was that the impugned 
acts were done maliciously without jurisdiction and also with the 
knowledge of absence of jurisdiction. In Sirros's case (supra) the judge 
was heljd not to have had jurisdiction to detain S in custody and to 
have acted mistakenly. In Murajikar's case (supra) the impugned order 
was declared to be bad on the ground of a fundamental failure of 
natural justice. Even so, in every one of these cases the act in question 
was accepted as a judicial act.

Relief under the provisions of Articles 17 and 126 of the 
Constitution was refused by this Court in two cases in each of which 
the alleged violations by the respondents of the Fundamental Rights 
under Article 13(1) and (2) of the Contitution had been based upon 
orders which, though indefensible, had nevertheless been made by a 
judge -  Dayananda v. Weeratunga, S.f. Police, et al. (19). 
Kumarasinghe v. A. G. et at. {20).

On a consideration of the foregoing I am of opinion that the act 
which the 2nd respondent is sought to be made liable for is not an 
'executive or administrative" act, but is a judicial act done by the 2nd 
respondent in his capacity as a judge. That being so, the petitioner is 
not entitled to relief as set out in Articles 17 and 126 of the 
Constitution.

The liability of the 3rd respondent now remains to be considered. As 
set out earlier, the position of the 3rd respondent is that he did not do 
the act, which tfie petitioner alleges he did, and that he is not liable in
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any way for the detention of the petitioner in the court cell of the 
Magistrate's Court of Attanagalta on the day in question. In view, 
however, of the affidavit of the 2nd respondent, I shall, as already 
indicated, consider the case against the 3rd respondent on the basis 
that he did, in fact, detain the 3rd respondent in his custody in the 
Magistrate's Court of Attanagalla on the day in question, from 10.45* 
a.m. to 2.45 p.m. on the orders of the 2nd respondent.

It is fairly clear that whatever the 3rd respondent did that day was 
not done on his own initiative but was done solely in obedience to a 
direction given by the 2nd respondent whose orders, in regard to the 
detention of persons in court whilst the Court is sitting, he, the 3rd 
respondent, had to carry out. In Sirros v. Moore (supra), Denning, M.
R. having absolved the judge, even though he had acted mistakenly, 
from liability as he had acted judicially, proceeded to hold that no 
action would lie even against the Police officers who had carried out 
the orders of the judge, as they had done what they did only at the 
direction of the judge not knowing it was wrong. In Maharaj's case 
(supra) the executive officers had detained the appellant-barrister only 
Upon the order made by the judge. Although the judge himself was 
held to be not liable, personally, yet liability was affixed on the State 
only because of the violation by the judge of the "due process" clause. 
The reasoning of Lord Hailsham on this point in the dissenting 
judgment commends itself to me, more than the approach adopted by 
the majority. The majority view on this point, however, will not be 
relevant to us, as no such "due process" clause is found in our 
Constitution. Besides, as already set out, under our Constitution relief 
for violations of fundamental rights can be obtained by way of Articles 
17 and 126 thereof only in respect of violations committed by 
"executive or administrative action". Such relief is not available against 
judicial action -  whether the judicial error be one of substantive law, 
or of procedure. Even if the relief granted against violations of 
fundamental rights be on the basis of a liability of the State itself, yet, 
such liability must be founded upon an "executive or administrative" 
act done wrongly, without any justification for the doing of it by an 
agency of the State, or by an officer or agent through whom the State 
exercises its powers, Where, however, such act is itself protected by 
the law of the land, then such act cannot give rise to any form of 
liability on the part of the State. It has not been urged that, in doing 
what he did, the 3rd respondent was in any way influenced by 
improper motives. In the local case of Kumarasinghe v. A.G. et. af
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(supra) no relief was granted by this Court to the petitioner in that 
case against tfie Police officers, when he sued for a violation of the 
Fundamental Right guaranteed by Article 13(1) and (2) -  arbitrary 
arrest and detention -  even though the Court was of the view that 
there has been a violation of the Fundamental Right set out in Article 
13 (2), because the Court held that such 'violation has been more the 
consequence of the wrongful exercise of judicial discretion as a result 
of a misleading report". The position of an officer of the State, who, in 
the course of carrying out an order made by a judge in the exercise of 
his judicial functions, violates the Fundamental Right of a person, is 
that he would be free from liability, if, in doing so, he has acted in good 
faith, not knowing that the said order is invalid.

The complaints of 'exposure to an infliction of degradation -  Article 
11", and 'deprivation of freedom of movement -  Article 14(1) [h)~, 
both arise from the aforesaid order for detention. Where such order of 
detention is held not to render the 2nd respondent liable in respect of 
the claim of arbitrary arrest and detention, such immunity would 
operate also in regard to the claims of violation of Articles 11 and 
14(1} (/?). The petitioner had been detained within the court building 
itself, imthe cell where alj persons who are detained upon the orders of 
the presiding Magistrate-are ordinarily kept during the period the Court 
is in session. There is no express evidence in regard to the condition of 
the cell which was in existence in the Magistrate's Court of Attanagalla 
on the day in question. It may have been similar to such cells found in 
the other Magistrates' Court jn the island. It may well be that they 
cannot be described as comfortable places even for a very short stay, 
and they leave much to be desired. However uncongenial, 
uncomfortable, undesirable' and cramped such stay may have been, 
yet, it was the direct outcome of the aforesaid order for detention. 
Thus, even if any other rights were in fact affected, that would be the 
incidental and indirect outcome of the said order of detention. If such 
main order does not give rise to any relief, then complaints of such 
incidental and indirect violations will also not give rise to any 
relief -  vide Murajikar's case (supra) -  paras, 43, 75, 138.

In this view of the matter, l am of opinion that the petitioner's claim 
against the 3rd respondent too must fail.

The petitioner's application against all three respondents is 
accordingly dismissed, but without costs.

Application dismissed.


